Net Income 37,1 52,5 + 41,4% Net Income  (FY 2017 excl. Patent Box) 37,1 42,1 + 13,4%

Tax Rate 30,5% 11,7% Tax Rate 30,5% 29,2%

EBITDA Analysis

Operating Costs*

Operating costs increase in line with development of the business (48.0% of
the total), of which:

 Personnel costs* increased +11.6%

- 4 retail boutiques opening
- 4 conversions from wholesale monobrand to retail channel
- 5 shop-in-shops in the Holt Renfrew in Canada moved from wholesale

multibrand to direct operations

 Cost of rents  grew +7,4% due to retail network development and some
expansion of important sales space

 Investments in communication moved up from 24.7€ mln (5.4% on sales) to
28.7€ mln (5.7% on sales) strengthening brand image, accelerating in 2H
due to digital investments

First Margin

+20 basis points improvement (from 65.0% to 65.3%) driven by:

• Development of the business

• LFL growth

• Sell-outs increase

• Channel mix evolution (retail sales rising from 49.6% to 53.7% of the total)

• Retail network from 86 to 94 boutiques (4 openings and 4 conversions from
wholesale monobrand to retail channel)

12

EBITDA

FY 16 Adj*
△ Operating

Costs*

△ First

Margin

EBITDA

FY 17

78.2

(23.6) +32.9

87.5

17.1% on

revenues

+ 20

basis points

+0

basis points

17.3% on

revenues

*Excluding  non recurring costs related FY 16

€ mln

EBITDA & Key Income Statement Analysis

Operating Costs

Personnel cost Investments in Communication

% on sales 5.4% 5.7%

+30bp

13

€ mln

€ mln

24.7  28.7

FY 16 FY 17

FY 16 FY 17

Average FTE - Workforce
Analysis

% on sales 17.5%* 17.6%

+10 bp

€ mln

Store

Employees &

Office Staff

Manual

Workers

Managers &

Middle Mgmt.

1,440.2 1,605.4

54.1

59.3

479.8
488.4

906.3 1,057.7

79.8*  89.1

FY 16 FY 17

* Excluding non recurring costs related 1H 16

DOS Network
from 01/01/17  to 31/12/17

% on sales 12.0% 11.7%

-30 bp

01/01/17

Conversions

31/12/17

86

+4

94

€ mln

55.0 59.1

FY 16 FY 17

Rent cost

+4

Net

 Openings

Net Working Capital

14

* Trend related to the fair value of the currency forwards derivatives, underwritten as per the Company standard practice  at the time price lists are defined and with the only
purpose to hedge the non-euro commercial fx exposure

Net Working Capital incidence decreased from 28.4% to 25.2%:

 Trade Receivables declined due to positive management and conversion to direct management of
our online boutique, 4 Moscow boutiques and 5 shop-in-shops in the Holt Renfrew luxury
department stores in Canada

 Inventory reduced incidence supported by positive sell-out figures, moving down from 33.9% as of
31 December 2016 to 30.3% as of 31st December 2017 and an exclusive number of new openings

 Trade Payables reported flattish trend

 Other Credits/(Debts)* declined from -9.4€ mln to -5.6€ mln

FY 2016 FY 2017 delta

Trade Receivables 47.2 45.2 -2.0

Inventories 154.8 152.6 -2.2

Trade Payables -63.4 -65.3 -1.9